
AGENDA

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 9 April 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Bobbin, Tina Booth (Vice-Chairman), Roger Clark, 
Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Prescott, Ben Stokes, Anita Walker and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 246 – 254) as a correct record and to accept the minutes of the 
following Licensing Sub-Committees:

23 October 2018 Minute Nos. 283 – 287
19 December 2018 Minute Nos. 404 – 408
23 January 2019 Minute Nos. 450 - 454
28 January 2019 2pm Minute Nos. 460 - 464
28 January 2019 3pm Minute Nos. 465 – 469
19 March 2019 Minute Nos. 565 - 569

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Public Session

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
General Licensing Committee.  Requests to speak at the meeting must 
be registered by Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 5 April 2019 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2087/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Oct-2018%2019.00%20General%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2125/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2129/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Dec-2018%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2137/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Jan-2019%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2138/Printed%20minutes%2028th-Jan-2019%2014.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2139/Printed%20minutes%2028th-Jan-2019%2015.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2148&Ver=4


and must be related to an item on the Agenda.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.

6. Licensing Updates

6.1  -  OLEV/ULEV grants

6.2  -  Taxis

6.3  -  Kent Community Alcohol Partnership

6.4  -  Local Area Profile

6.5  -  Street Trading Policy

5 - 8

7. The adoption of the Taxi National Revocation and Refusals Register 9 - 46

Issued on Monday, 1 April 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale Borough Council

General Licensing Committee  -  9th April 2019

Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Licensing key updates

6.1 OLEV/ULEV grants (Della Fackrell)

KCC were successful in their bid to the Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) for 
the grant of £180,000.  This grant was to cover six district areas including Swale and 
was for 75% of the cost of the scheme.  The suppliers of the units are happy to 
provide the 25% funding in return for a revenue share of the usage. By providing 
match funding and having a revenue share in the units, suppliers will have an 
incentive to ensure the units are well maintained and in operation. KCC will ensure 
there is a cap included in the contract and also a cap on the charge to taxis.

This grant is specifically to provide a rapid charging point (charges 0 – 80% in 30 
minutes) for Ultra Low Emission Taxis. During the bid phase we nominated some 
possible locations for the charging point and have since reassessed the possibility of 
locating the point at Morrisons in Sittingbourne.  Clearly the charging point needs to 
be away from the rank for access for private hire vehicles and using a public car park 
will affect the councils income with a loss of a space.  We are currently waiting for an 
update from Economic Development on a contact for Morrisons.

KCC will be leading on the procurement of the units with liaison with us.  This will 
include the supply, install and operation of the contract to ensure consistency 
throughout the project and ensure interoperability for taxi drivers.  The units are to be 
installed by the end of March 2020.  

KCC have proposed that ownership of the units within each District should be with 
the taxi licensing authority (once the installation is complete and units are 
operational).  This would ensure that each District has overall control over the 
operation of the units within their District including rates for charging for use.  

It would also mean that a proportion of revenue generated would be retained by the 
District. This will need to be determined later dependent on location of the unit as we 
may not want to inherit maintenance responsibility of something we have not 
commissioned nor that is on land not owned by Swale BC.  

There is the possibility that these units can also be made available to the public by 
pre-booking through an app operated by the provider.  As we only have one electric 
vehicle in the borough we are likely to make the point available for public use and will 
reassess when we have an increased number of electric taxis.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



6.2 Taxis (Mo Bauluck) 

 The taxi policy that was formally adopted to become effective as of 1st July 2018 
is working well.  The expanded penalty points system in particular allows 
licensing officers to issue penalty points that are more suited to the transgression  

 The Street Knowledge Test (SKT) is now conducted online.  This saves officer 
time in having to mark papers, allows for consistency in marking as well as 
candidates being told very quickly whether they have been successful or not.  
The new test involves the screening of a film and the answering questions on the 
subject of safeguarding.  To assist candidates a PowerPoint has been prepared 
that is available on the Council website and also given to candidates before the 
film is screened.  The pass mark for the particular section of the SKT is 100%. 

 Because of the roadworks in Sittingbourne, taxi driver meetings are currently 
being held at 3 monthly intervals.  All issues discussed are then entered onto a 
grid and updated with the outcome of the discussion and sent to drivers on a 
regular basis through taxi newsletters.  We liaise with Spirit of Sittingbourne, 
Erith, Network Rail and Indigo/Saba and invite them to our meetings so that 
drivers can ask questions of them direct.  At the last meeting of 2nd April 2019 a 
representative of Erith attended.

CURRENT AND FUTURE WORK

6.3  Kent Community Alcohol Partnership (KCAP) (Mark Reynolds)

The Sheerness Town Centre and Leysdown Community Alcohol Partnerships (CAP) 
are being put in place to help cut incidents of underage alcohol sales, underage 
drinking and to encourage responsible drinking amongst young adults.

A key aspect of the partnership will be to break down the barriers between retailers, 
publicans and the enforcement agencies and to recognise that by working together 
with the wider community, including local young people and their parents, everyone 
can make a difference.

The CAP’s will see the Community Policing Team, Trading Standards and Swale BC 
working in partnership with the licensed trade, schools and youth workers.  The 
project will be supported by Community Alcohol Partnerships CiC, the Retail of 
Alcohol Standards Group (RASG), which represents major retailers, and is backed 
by the Wine and Spirit Association.  The date of the launch of the project is yet to be 
decided but is likely to be Summer 2019.

Page 6



6.4  Local Area Profile (Mo Bauluck)

Members will recall that at the latest Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles was 
presented to this Committee during 2018 and was formally adopted by full Council 
on 14 November 2018.

The Gambling Commission recommends that local authorities carry out an 
assessment of their local environment called a ‘Local Area Profile’ to identify the 
local risk of gambling-related harm and to inform the Statement of Principles.  Risk in 
this context includes potential and actual risk and can take into account possible 
future and emerging risks. In order to ensure that this document could be kept up to 
date it was decided that it would be prepared separately from the Statement of 
Principles. 

Officers are currently working on preparing on a Local Area Profile and are taking 
into account the following:

 Location schools, sixth form colleges, youth centres etc with reference to the 
potential risk of under-age gambling

 Hostels or support services for vulnerable people, such as those with addiction 
issues or who are homeless, given the greater risk of problem gambling among 
these groups

 Any known information about issues with problem gambling
 The surrounding night time economy, and possible interaction with gambling 

premises
 The socio-economic makeup of the area
 The density of different types of gambling premises in certain locations
 Specific types of gambling premises in the local area (e.g. betting shops, arcades 

etc)

It is anticipated that the LAP will be presented to General Licensing Committee on 9 
July 2019.

6.5  Street Trading Policy (Chris Hills)

The licensing team are still working to the Street Trading Policy 2013- 2016 when 
issuing Street Trading Consents so the policy is badly in need of review.

It has become apparent that the current policy does not conform to the legislation 
under which Street Trading Consents need to be granted (Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982).  Previously aspirations and historic practices 
were confused with law and included within the current policy and the draft that is 
currently being worked up by officers will need to address this issue so that the new 
policy will be a robust document that can stand up to legal challenge whilst not 
impeding the economic development of the Borough through its vibrant markets.  
The licensing team are working closely with officers from the Legal Department and 
Economic Development in this regard. 

It is anticipated that a draft Street Trading Policy will be presented to Members of 
both the Policy Development Review Committee on 19 June 2019 and General 
Licensing Committee on 9 July 2019 prior to a formal 12 week consultation before 
being formally adopted. Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 9th April 2019

Report Title National Database of Taxi Licence Revocations and 
Refusals

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members to note that there were no responses to the 
public consultation regarding the adoption of the 
National Register of Taxi Revocations and Refusals 
(NR3)

2. That the National Register of Taxi Revocations and 
Refusals (NR3) be adopted as Appendix R of the 
Swale BC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2018-2021

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 When considering applications for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
driver’s licences, the Council must be satisfied that the applicant is a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to be granted a licence.  There is no precise legal definition of this 
term and the Council’s discretion is wide ranging.

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) and National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN) have implemented a National Register of Taxi (also incorporating Private 
Hire) Revocations and Refusals, to be known as NR3 and the Committee is 
requested to consider adopting this Register and associated Guidance.

2 Background.

2.1 At the moment, if drivers do not disclose information about a previous revocation 
or refusal, there is often no way for a licensing authority to find this information 
out if it is not included on an enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service check.  
This means that vital intelligence about an applicant’s past behaviour is missed 
and an individual might be able to get a new licence in another area, despite 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



having their licence revoked or refused elsewhere for reasons that demonstrate 
they are not a fit and proper person.

2.2 High profile instances of this happening have undermined public confidence in the 
safety of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, and left licensing authorities 
open to criticism for something that is currently very difficult for them to control.

2.3 The Local Government Association (LGA) therefore commissioned the National 
Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) to develop and host a register.  NAFN is a local 
authority owned, not for profit organisation specialising in data and intelligence 
services, and is hosted by Tameside Council.  Swale is a member of NAFN.

2.4 The register allows licensing authorities to record details of where a hackney 
carriage or private hire driver’s licence has been revoked, or an application for 
one refused, and also enables them to check new applicants against the register.

2.5 Guidance from the LGA and NAFN on adopting the register is attached as 
Appendix I.

2.6 Section 4.1 of the Guidance refers to membership of the NAFN and the need to 
sign-up data sharing and data processing agreements with NAFN.  The Council is 
already a member of NAFN, therefore there will be no additional cost associated 
with this.

2.7 Where there are doubts as to an applicant’s suitability to be granted a licence, the 
case is referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for it to determine if the applicant 
is ‘fit and proper’ to be granted a licence.

3 Proposals

3.1 If the Committee is minded to adopt the register, it will involve the Council 
providing information on the database on revoked or refused licences and 
responding to information requests on these data subjects in the event that the 
person applies to another local authority for a licence.  When a person applies for 
a licence with Swale the database will be checked by a licensing officer, and if an 
applicant appears on the database, an information request will be sent to the 
appropriate local authority.

3.2 Section 4.3.of the Guidance refers to historic data migration and refers to data 
being retained for 25 years on the register.  The Council holds very limited 
historical data on individuals who have been refused a drivers licence or had one 
revoked, however it will be necessary to write to each individual that this affects 
and advise them that their information will be uploaded to the register and the 
reasons for this.  An individual may request that the information is not uploaded 
and any requests of this nature will be fully considered before a final decision is 

Page 10



made. The suggested wording of the notification is shown as Annex C to the 
Guidance

3.3 New applicants will be made aware of the register by changes to the application 
form and by information on the Council website which will inform them that their 
information may be uploaded to it if their application is refused or any subsequent 
granted licence revoked.  Existing licence holders will be made aware of the 
register via newsletters that we send out to them all and when they come to 
renew their licence, via changes to the application forms.  Annex B to the 
Guidance gives the suggested wording to be used for notifying existing licence 
holders.

3.4 Section 5.3 of the Guidance refers to the disclosure of information relating to 
refusals and revocations and the need for the Council to have a policy which 
governs its approach to the circumstances in which it will share, receive and use 
information data from the register.  A suggested template policy is included as 
Annex D to the Guidance.  This has been replicated to form a new Appendix R to 
the Swale BC Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
and which is attached as Appendix II.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Council could decide not to adopt the National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals.  This could however lead to a reputational risk to the 
Council as we may be seen as a ‘soft touch’ for applicants.  This may mean that  
inappropriate applicants would use this authority to obtain a hackney carriage or 
private hire drivers licence where other authorities would refuse them

5 Consultation Undertaken 

5.1 A consultation period of ran from 22nd October 2018 until 14th December 2018.  
Consultees were all existing licence holders and the general public.  Methods of 
consultation were by advertising on the Council’s website and in local 
newspapers and where appropriate by email and post.  

5.2 Despite the widespread consultation no responses were received.  This may be 
because all consultees think that this is a very positive move which can only 
benefit the travelling public and the reputation of Swale BC as “A Council to be 
proud of”.

Page 11



6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 

ensure safety of the travelling public when accessing licensed 
vehicles used in the Borough and supports the achievement of 
corporate priorities, including “A Council to be proud of”..

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

There are no financial implications arising from this report as the 
Council is already a member of NAFN

Legal and 
Statutory

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing is a function of the 
borough council. The statutory powers are contained within the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.
The Council is required to issue a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle driver’s licence provided it is satisfied that the applicant is fit 
and proper to hold such a licence.
Each local authority can determine the criteria by which it will use 
when considering whether an applicant is ‘fit and proper’ to hold 
such a licence.
The addition of a policy to check the National Register of 
Revocations and Refusals as part of the application process would 
allow the Council to consider whether the applicant has been 
refused a licence or had a licence revoked elsewhere and obtain 
information on the reasons for the decision being made.
Participation in the national database is voluntary.  There are 
currently no statutory requirements for a local authority to 
participate.

Crime and 
Disorder

There are obvious links to community safety in ensuring that all 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers licensed within Swale BC 
are ‘fit and proper’ th
[...]
ys, setting out their decision.    

 

6.1. Updating the licensing policy, application forms and guidance   
Licensing authorities will therefore need to update their hackney carriage / PHV licensing 

policies to reflect the use of the register and the new processes arising from it, including that 

relevant information on the register will in future be part of the process for assessing licence 

applications and whether an individual is a fit and proper person. 

 

Authorities will similarly need to update their application forms and related paperwork (such 

as guidance notes) to make it clear that: 

 

 all applicants will have their details checked against the register, and any 

relevant information taken into account in assessing the application 

 where an application is refused, or where a licence is granted but subsequently 

revoked, this information will be entered into the register. 

 

These statements should provide assurance that this information will be processed in 

accordance with the DPA and GDPR. Suggested forms of words are included at Annex A.  

 

Where an authority decides to refuse or revoke a hackney carriage / PHV licence (the first 

authority), the decision notice should refer to the authority’s earlier notification in guidance 

and on application forms that the decision will be entered onto NR3. It should also make 

clear that if the individual makes an application to another licensing authority (the second 

authority) for a drivers’ licence at a later date, the second authority will check the register, 

and the details of the refusal or revocation may be provided to them by the first authority, in 

line with their policy for disclosing information. 

 

Page 25



12 

 

6.2. Making existing licensees aware  
As well as new applicants, you will also need to make existing licensees aware of the fact 

that the authority has signed up to the register, and that if their licence is subsequently 

revoked or not renewed, this w
[...]
ot be the sole basis for any decision that the Council will make in relation to 
the application.

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Updates
	7 The adoption of the Taxi National Revocation and Refusals Register
	Appendox I - Guidance
	APPENDIX II




Minutes of the meeting


- 639 -

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 9 April 2019 from 7.00pm - 7.38pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Bobbin, Roger Clark, 
Paul Fleming, Peter Marchington (Substitute for Councillor Tina Booth), 
Anita Walker and Tony Winckless.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Della Fackrell, Robin Harris, Chris Hills 
and Mark Reynolds.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Tina Booth and Prescott.

601 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

602 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2018 (Minute Nos. 246 – 254) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Licensing Sub-Committees held on:

23 October 2018 (Minute Nos. 283 – 287)
19 December 2018 (Minute Nos. 404 – 408)
23 January 2019 (Minute Nos. 450 – 454)
28 January 2019 2pm (Minute Nos. 460 – 464)
28 January 2019 3pm (Minute Nos. 465 – 469)
19 March 2019 (Minute Nos. 565 – 569) 

were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

603 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

604 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman advised that no requests to speak had been received.



General Licensing Committee 9 April 2019 

- 640 -

Part B Minutes for Information

605 LICENSING UPDATES 

6.1 OLEV/ULEV grants

The Resilience and Licensing Manager introduced the Office for Low Emission 
Vehicles/Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV/ULEV) grants update.  She explained 
that Kent County Council (KCC) had been successful in their bid for 75% of the 
£180,000 funding.  The suppliers of the units were happy to put in the remaining 
25%.  Officers had been looking for the best locations for the rapid charging points, 
which included positioning one at a local supermarket.  Although taxi vehicles were 
not fully electric in the Borough at the moment, due to only being allowed in the new 
policy from last summer, there had been interest from one of the taxi companies 
who had hybrid vehicles.

The Resilience and Licensing Manager explained that KCC would lead on 
procurement, and the units would be installed by the end of March 2020.  Swale 
Borough Council (SBC) would take over their management once the units had been 
installed, following further discussions with KCC on this process.  The units could 
be made available to the public and this would be reviewed if the number of electric 
taxis increased.

In response to questions, the Resilience and Licensing Manager explained that as 
the supermarket, where the units were likely to be positioned, already had their own 
charging points, the units installed by KCC would be marked differently, and there 
would be clear signage as well.  She also explained that Licensing would keep a 
close watch for further funding opportunities which could mean that more charging 
points could be installed across the Borough.

6.2 Taxis

The Licensing Officer introduced the taxi update.  She explained that the taxi policy 
had been in place since July 2018 and was working well.  This had helped officers 
to keep checks on taxi drivers.  Penalty points were more focussed, and vehicle 
checks were no longer carried out as it was considered this was doubling-up with 
the garage inspections that were carried out.  This enabled more time for more 
targeted enforcement.  The Licensing Officer explained that small amendments to 
the policy could be carried out by the Chairman and the Resilience and Licensing 
Manager, and this ensured the Policy was kept up-to-date.

The Licensing Officer explained that the Street Knowledge Test (SKT) was now 
online, which most taxi drivers preferred.  A safeguarding module had been 
introduced, whereby a short film was shown, with questions afterwards.  
Candidates were expected to achieve the 100% pass mark on this module.  The 
Licensing Officer considered this approach indicated that SBC was being robust 
with regard to safeguarding.  The questions would be refined so that the SKT would 
not become obsolete.

The Licensing Officer reported that taxi driver meetings were now being held at 3 
monthly intervals.  Drivers had been kept up-to-date with the roadworks in 



General Licensing Committee 9 April 2019 

- 641 -

Sittingbourne, with agencies responding to questions which the taxi drivers had 
asked.  The Licensing Officer stated that all drivers were invited to these meetings, 
but acknowledged that there needed to be more engagement with the taxi drivers 
on the Isle of Sheppey and Faversham.

In response to a question, the Licensing Officer explained that the SKT was carried 
out in the IT room at Swale House, not at the drivers’ home.

The Chairman explained that last year there had been a decline in attendance at 
the drivers’ meetings, but there were now regular attendees, mainly the driver 
operators, rather than individual drivers.   The meetings had changed from six-
monthly to three-monthly, 6pm-7pm.  

6.3 Kent Community Alcohol Partnership (KCAP)

The Licensing Officer introduced the KCAP update and explained that the aim was 
to reduce underage alcohol sales, with partnership initiatives, including the 
involvement of youth workers to help reduce underage drinking.  He explained that 
19 premises in Sheerness, and 14 in Leysdown had been visited, inviting them to 
join the Partnership.  The Licensing Officer explained that the next step was to carry 
out formal inspections, and then visit again to ascertain progress.  All the premises 
would be mapped, and would show ‘red’ at the start of the process, moving to 
‘green’ to show progress.

The Licensing Officer advised that the launch of the project would be early Summer 
2019, and it was hoped that this would really make a difference.

6.4 Local Area Profile 

The Licensing Officer introduced the Local Area Profile update and explained that 
although there was not a legal requirement to carry out a three-year review of the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles, SBC Licensing had chosen to do so 
and were preparing a Local Plan Profile.  This highlighted areas ‘at risk’ and going 
through this process helped to show best practice.  Mapping tools would be used to 
indicate the demographics and the results of this would be submitted to the 
Committee on 9 July 2019.

6.5 Street Trading Policy

The Licensing Officer introduced the Street Trading Policy (STP) update and 
explained that as they were working on the 2013-16 version, a review was required.  
She reported that the current policy did not conform to legislation, and officers were 
working on a draft Policy which was robust enough for legal challenge.  The draft 
Policy would be submitted to the Policy and Development Review Committee in 
June 2019, and then to the General Licensing Committee in July 2019.  There 
would be a 12-week consultation.

The Chairman congratulated the Licensing Team as this was the only Policy that 
was not up-to-date.

The Chairman advised that there were two verbal updates.



General Licensing Committee 9 April 2019 

- 642 -

6.6 National Licensing Week 2019

The Resilience and Licensing Manager explained that the National Licensing Week 
would run from 17-21 June 2019, and the Licensing Team would be dovetailing into 
initiatives raised during this time by the Institute of Licensing.  She outlined some 
aspects of the week which included:  tourism and leisure; gambling; home and 
family; night time economy; and business and licensing.  

The Resilience and Licensing Manager explained that during this time, Members 
could visit taxi firms and there would also be involvement from the Environmental 
Response Team and the Police to help get the message out.

She also reminded Members that there would be Licensing Training for new 
Members after the election.

6.7 Scrap Metal

The Resilience and Licensing Manager explained that there had been some 
enforcement work recently, involving multi-agencies, including the Environmental 
Response Team.

Resolved:

(1) That the updates be noted.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

606 THE ADOPTION OF THE TAXI NATIONAL REVOCATION AND REFUSALS 
REGISTER 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out the National Register of 
Taxi Revocations and Refusals (NR3) and asked the Committee to consider 
adopting the Register and associated Guidance.  She reminded Members that the 
General Licensing Committee, at its meeting on 2 October 2018, had approved 
participation in the national database.  Adoption of NR3 would allow records of 
where a driver’s licence had been revoked, or an application was refused, to be 
seen.

The Licensing Officer reported that consultation had been carried out from 22 
October 2018 to 14 December 2018 to all existing taxi drivers and the general 
public.  No responses had been received. 

A Member referred to the personal information recorded on the NR3 and suggested 
a photograph of the person also be included to ensure that the correct person had 
been identified.  The Licensing Officer explained that the enhanced Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check included comprehensive records, and that during the 
medical, the driver’s GP was required to verify that the person was one and the 
same, by checking with a photograph of that person.

The Senior Lawyer advised that the NR3 would ensure that a person’s name, 
including aliases, would be added to the register and their history, and any 



General Licensing Committee 9 April 2019 

- 643 -

revocations would be available to view.  Previously revocations could not be 
viewed.

A Member considered that consultations like this were being missed by a lot of 
people as they did not have on-line access, and very few people read a newspaper, 
so could not pick up a consultation there also.  The Licensing Officer acknowledged 
the issue and suggested the information could be sent to libraries for them to 
display.  She welcomed any other suggestions for publicising consultations.  

Another Member agreed that consultations were not being publicised enough.  The 
Licensing Officer explained that SBC had done more than other Local Authorities in 
promoting the register, and that only three other Kent Local Authorities were using 
the register.  The Senior Lawyer stated that the general public were not directly 
affected by the register, the drivers were, and the Resilience and Licensing 
Manager confirmed that they had been written to.

Recommended:

(1) That it be noted that there were no responses to the public consultation 
regarding the adoption of the National Register of Taxi Revocations and 
Refusals.
(2) That the National Register of Taxi Revocations and Refusals be adopted 
as Appendix R of the Swale Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2018-2021.

607 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Members for their attendance at the Licensing Committees 
and Sub-Committees and he wished them well for the future.  He also thanked 
officers.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


